

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831. B. AND H. ROAD. -- CONTINGENT EXPENSES. -- J. HOBBS. 223

Chapter 63.

Resolve making further provision for completing the Baring and Houlton Road.

Approved, March 30, 1831.

Resolved, That for the purpose of making and completing the Baring and Houlton Road, so called, through the tract called Orion and townships numbered ten and eleven, north of the Schoodiac Lakes, there be, and hereby is appropriated and allowed a sum not exceeding three thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council, at such times and to such amount, as they may deem expedient. And the Governor with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to appoint such Agent, or Agents, as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid.

Resolved, That the Resolve in relation to broad rimmed wheels, on the Matanawcook road, be applied to the Baring and Houlton road, as soon as the same is finished, in the same way and manner as it is applied to the Matanawcook road.

Chapter 64.

Resolve for the payment of contingent expenses.

Approved March 30, 1831.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated, the sum of one thousand dollars for the payment of contingent expenses of the current political year, to be placed at the disposal of the Governor, and for the expenditure of which he is to be accountable.

Chapter 65.

Resolve in favor of John Hobbs.

Approved March 30, 1831.

Resolved, That the sum of two dollars and fifty cents per month, be allowed and paid to John Hobbs, on account of injury sustained by him while on Military service, to commence on the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, and to continue for the term of three years.